

To Be Argued By:
WILLIAM T. RUSSELL, JR.
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2020-00126
New York County Clerk's Index No. 651854/14

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2006-SL2,
BY HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, solely in its capacity as
Trustee pursuant to a Pooling and Servicing Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2006,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

DB STRUCTURED PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 455-2000
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

Of Counsel:
William T. Russell, Jr.
Isaac M. Rethy
Anthony C. Piccirillo

December 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	8
INTRODUCTION	8
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
A. The Prior Action.....	14
B. The Instant Action	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE FIRST DEPARTMENT PROPERLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED CPLR 205(a)	20
A. The First Department’s Decision Is Faithful To The Text Of CPLR 205(a) And This Court’s Precedents	20
B. Plaintiff-Appellant’s “Same Rights” Theory Has No Basis In The Statutory Text.....	25
C. Plaintiff-Appellant’s “Same Rights” Theory Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents	27
D. Plaintiff-Appellant’s Arguments That The Trust Is The “True Party In Interest” Are Also Unavailing	31
II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION AUTHORITIES RELIED ON BY PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT DO NOT SUPPORT ITS POSITION	37
A. Cases Involving Bankruptcy Trustees.....	38
B. Cases Involving Executors And Administrators	41
C. Cases Involving Lenders And Assignees.....	42
III. PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S PREEMPTIVE REBUTTALS OF ANTICIPATED ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT	46

IV. THE FIRST DEPARTMENT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH
NEW YORK PUBLIC POLICY48

CONCLUSION.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

ADDENDUM55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>15 E. 11th Apt. Corp. v. Elghanayan</i> , 232 A.D.2d 289 (1st Dep’t 1996)	53
<i>ACE Securities Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 112 A.D.3d 522 (1st Dep’t 2013) (“ACE I”)	passim
<i>ACE Securities Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015) (“ACE II”)	3, 9, 11
<i>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008)	32
<i>Ballard v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , No. 20-CV-5129 (NSR), 2020 WL 6381134 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020)	28
<i>Bernardez v. City of N.Y.</i> , 100 A.D.2d 798 (1st Dep’t 1984)	52
<i>BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	31
<i>Brown v. Lutheran Med. Ctr.</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 553 (Sup Ct. Kings Cnty. Feb 6, 2012)	40
<i>Buran v. Coupal</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 173 (1995)	53
<i>Carrick v. Central General Hosp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 242 (1980)	41
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Wolowitz</i> , 272 A.D.2d 428 (2d Dep’t 2000)	42
<i>Doyle v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 583 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2009)	51

<i>Dye v. Lewis</i> , 67 Misc. 2d 426 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1971)	29
<i>Elliot Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Everhome Mortg. Co. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-98(RRM), 2012 WL 868961 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2012)	53
<i>Gaines v. City of New York</i> , 215 N.Y. 533 (1915)	49, 51, 52
<i>Genova v. Madani</i> , 283 A.D.2d 860 (3d Dep’t 2001)	37
<i>George v. Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 170 (1979)	17
<i>Goldberg v. Littauer Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 160 Misc. 2d 571 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1994)	36, 37, 38
<i>Goodman v. Skanska USA Civil, Inc.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1010 (2d Dep’t 2019)	36, 38, 39
<i>Henning v. Rando Mach. Corp.</i> , 207 A.D.2d 106 (4th Dep’t 1994)	28
<i>In the Matter of the Application of U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n, et al.</i> , No. 652382/2014, 2016 WL 9110399 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 12, 2016)	33
<i>Kimmel v. State</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017)	22
<i>Kirschbaum v. Elizabeth Ortman Trust of 1977</i> , 3 Misc. 3d 1110(A), 2004 N.Y. Slip Op. 50545(U) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2004)	28
<i>Lambert v. Sklar</i> , 30 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep’t 2006)	40

<i>Larchmont Pancake House v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 228 (2019)	29
<i>Levy v. Carver Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 18 A.D.2d 1062 (1st Dep’t 1963)	29
<i>Matter of Lemma v. Nassau County Police Officer Indem. Bd.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 523 (2018)	22
<i>Mendez v. Kyung Yoo</i> , 23 A.D.3d 354 (2d Dep’t 2005)	40
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Blavatnik</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 665 (2014)	51
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	49
<i>Orentreich v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 275 A.D.2d 685 (1st Dep’t 2000)	29
<i>Orr v. Urban Am. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 172 A.D.3d 512 (1st Dep’t 2019)	38
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Allianz Risk Transfer AG</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 64 (2018)	52
<i>Pinto v. Ancona</i> , 262 A.D.2d 472 (2d Dep’t 1999)	37
<i>Quadrant Structured Prod. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014)	31, 34
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Educ. Loan Tr. IV</i> , No. 6297-CS, 2011 WL 6152282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2011)	34
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. PolyVision Corp.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 52 (2007)	passim
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Polyvision Corp.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	18, 23, 24, 42

<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Polyvision Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Rivera v. Markowitz</i> , 71 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep’t 2010)	37, 39
<i>RMBS Recovery Holdings I, LLC v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 827 S.E.2d 762 (Va. 2019)	12
<i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	32
<i>Smalley v. Hutcheon</i> , 296 N.Y. 68 (1946)	50
<i>Steinhardt Grp., Inc. v. Citicorp</i> , 303 A.D.2d 326 (1st Dep’t 2003)	53
<i>Streeter v. Graham & Norton Co.</i> , 263 N.Y. 39 (1933)	passim
<i>Tellez v. Saranda Realty</i> , 197 A.D.2d 439 (1st Dep’t 1993)	40
<i>Tulis v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 271 A.D.2d 684 (2d Dep’t 2000)	37
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 141 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep’t 2016)	14, 39
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 72 (2019)	46, 47
<i>Van Der Stegen v. Neuss, Hesslein & Co.</i> , 270 N.Y. 55 (1936)	37
<i>Wells Fargo v. Eitani</i> , 148 A.D.3d 193 (2d Dep’t 2017)	43, 44

Statutes

CPLR 205(a)	passim
-------------------	--------

Other Authorities

13 A.L.R.3d 848 § 10.....	38
13 A.L.R.3d 848 § 4.....	38
13 A.L.R.3d 848 §§ 5–9.....	38
51 Am. Jur. 2d § 256.....	38
54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 353.....	38
BOGERT’S THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES ch. 33 § 712.....	24
BOGERT’S THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES ch. 41 § 869.....	25
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 240.....	19
